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CHAPTER 207—S.F.No. 1110 

An act relating to human services; including provisions for human services administra- 
tion; life skills and self-sujficiency; childrens‘ programs; economic self-sufliciency; medical 
assistance and general assistance medicare; long-term care; community mental health and 
regional treatment centers; health department; child support enforcement; department of 
human services flexibility reforms; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1994, sections 14.03, subdivision 3; 16B.08, subdivision 5; 62A.045; 62/1.046; 62A.048; 
62A.27; 62N.381, subdivisions 2, 3, and 4; 144.0721, by adding subdivisions; 144.0723, subdi- 
visions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 6; 144.122; 144.226, subdivision 1; 144.56, by adding a subdivision; 
144.562, subdivision 2; 144.702, subdivision 2; 144.801, subdivisions 3 and 5; 144.802; 

144.803; 144.804; 144.806; 144.807; 144.808; 144.809; 144.8091; 144.8093; 144.8095; 
144/1.071, subdivisions 2, 3, 4a, and by adding a subdivision; I44A.073, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 

4, 5, 8, and by adding a subdivision; 144/1.31, subdivision 2a; 144/1.33, subdivision 3; 

144A.43, subdivision 3; 144/1.47; 144B.01, subdivision 5; 144C.01, subdivision 2; 144C.05, 

subdivision 1; 144C.07; 144C. 08; 144C.09, subdivision 2; 144C.10; 145A.15; 147.01, subdivi- 

sion 6; 148.921, subdivision 2; 157.03; 171.07, by adding a subdivision; 198.003, subdivisions 
3 and 4; 245,041; 245.4871, subdivisions 12, 33a, and by adding a subdivision; 245.4873, 
subdivisions 2 and 6; 245.4874; 245.4875, subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivision; 
245.4878; 245.4882, subdivision 5; 245.4885, subdivision 2; 245.4886, by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 245.492, subdivisions 2, 6, 9, and 23; 245.493, subdivision 2; 245.4932, subdivisions 1, 

2, 3, and 4; 245.494, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 245.495; 245.496, subdivision 3, and by adding 
a subdivision; 245.825; 245/1.02, by adding a subdivision; 245A.03, subdivision 2a; 245A.04, 
subdivisions 3, 3b, 7, and 9; 245/4.06, subdivisions 2, 4, and by adding a subdivision; 
245A.07, subdivision 3; 245/1.09, by adding subdivisions; 245A.14. subdivisions 6 and 7; 

246.18, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 246.23, subdivision 2; 246.56, by adding 
a subdivision; 252.27, subdivisions 1, Ia, 2a, and by adding subdivisions; 252.275, subdivi- 
sions 3, 4, and 8; 252.292, subdivision 4; 252.46, subdivisions 1, 3, 6, 17, and by adding sub- 
divisions; 253B.091; 254A.17, subdivision 3; 25413.02, subdivision 1; 254B.05, subdivisions 1 

and 4; 256.014, subdivision 1; 256.015, subdivisions 1, 2. and 7; 256.025, subdivisions 1, 2, 

and 3; 256.026; 256.034, subdivision 1; 256.045, subdivisions 3, 4, 4a, and 5; 256.12, subdivi- 
sion 14; 256.73, subdivisions 2 and 3a; 256.736, subdivisions 3 and 13; 256. 74, subdivision 1, 

and by adding a subdivision; 256.76, subdivision 1; 256.8711; 256.9353, subdivision 8; 

256.9365; 256.965 7, subdivisions 3 and 4; 256.9685, subdivision 1b, and by adding subdivi- 
sions; 256.969, subdivisions 1, 2b, 9, I0, 16, and by adding subdivisions; 256.975, by adding 
a subdivision; 256.98, subdivisions 1 and 8; 256.983, subdivision 4; 256B.042, subdivision 2; 
256B.055, subdivision 12; 256B.056, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision; 25613.05 75; 
256B.059, subdivisions 1, 3, and 5; 256130595, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, and 4; 256B.06, subdivi- 
sion 4; 256B.0625, subdivisions 5, 8, 8a, 13, 13a, 17, 18, 19a, 37, and by adding subdivisions; 
256B.0627, subdivisions 1, 2, 4, and 5; 256110628. subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivi- 
sion; 256B.0641, subdivision 1; 2563.091 1, subdivisions 2, 2a, 3, 4, and 7; 256130913, subdi- 
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visions 4, 5, 8, 12, 14, and by adding s'ubdivisions,- 256B.0915, subdivisions 2, 3, 5, and by 
adding subdivisions; 25613. 092, subdivision 4, and by adding a subdivision,- 2563.093, subdi- 
visions 1, 2, 3, and by adding a subdivision; 25613.15, subdivisions 1a, 2, and by adding a 
subdivision; 25613.19, subdivisions 1b, 1c, and 1d,- 2563.27, subdivision 2a; 256B.431, subdi- 
visions 2b, 2j, 15, 17, 23, and by adding a subdivision; 256B.432, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 5, and 
6; 256B.49, subdivision 1, and by adding subdivisions; 2568.501, subdivisions 1, 3, 3c, 3g, 8, 
and by adding subdivisions; 256B.69, subdivisions 4, 5, 6, 9, and by adding subdivisions,- 
256D. 02, subdivision 5; 256D.03, subdivisions 3, 3b, and 4,- 256D. 05, subdivision 7; 256D.36, 
subdivision 1,- 256D.385,- 256D.405, subdivision 3; 256D.425, subdivision 1, and by adding a 
subdivision; 256D.435, subdivisions 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, and by adding a subdivision; 256D.44, sub- 
divisions 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 6,- 256D.45, subdivision 1; 256D.46, subdivisions 1 and 2,- 256D.48, 
subdivision 1,‘ 256E.08, subdivision 6; 256E.115,' 25617.01; 256F.02; 256F.03, subdivision 5, 

and by adding a subdivision,- 256F.04, subdivisions 1 and 2; 256F.05, subdivisions 2, 3, 4, 5, 

7, 8, and by adding a subdivision; 256F.06, subdivisions 1, 2, and 4; 256F.09,- 256H.01, sub- 
divisions 9 and 12,- 2561-102; 256H.03, subdivisions 1, 2a, 4, 6, and by adding a subdivision; 
25611.05, subdivision 6; 256H.08,- 25611.11, subdivision 1,- 25611.12, subdivisions 1, 3, and by 
adding a subdivision; 25611.15, subdivision 1,- 256H.18,- 25611.20, subdivision 3a,- 2561.03, 
subdivision 5, and by adding a subdivision; 2561.04, subdivisions 2b and 3; 2561.05, subdivi- 
sions 1, 1a, and 5; 2561.06, subdivisions 2 and 6,- 257.3571, subdivision 1,- 257.3572,- 
25 7.35 77, subdivision 1,- 257.55, subdivision 1,- 257.57, subdivision 2; 257.62, subdivisions 1, 

5, and 6,- 257.64, subdivision 3; 257.69, subdivisions 1 and 2,- 393.07, subdivisions 5 and 10,- 
393.12; 447.32, subdivision 5; 501B.89, subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 518.171, 
subdivisions 1; 3, 4, 5, 7, and 8,- 518.611, subdivisions 2 and 4; 518.613, subdivision 7,- 

518.615, subdivision 3; 524.6-207; 550.37, subdivision 14,- and Laws 1993, First Special Ses- 
sion chapter 1, article 7, section 51, subdivision 5; and article 8, section 30, subdivision 2; 
proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 144; 145; 157,- 214; 245,- 245A; 
256,- and 25613; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapters 144D,- and 
144E; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 38.161,- 38.162; 62C.I41,- 620143; 
62D.106; 62E.04, subdivisions 9 and 10; 144.8097; 144A.31, subdivisions 2b, 4, 5, 6, and 7,- 

157.01; 157.02,'_157.031,' 157.04; 157.045; 157.05,‘ 157.08; 157.12,‘ 157.13; 157.14; 245.492, 
subdivision 20,- 245.825, subdivision 2; 245.98, subdivision 3,- 252.275, subdivisions 4a and 
10,‘ 256.851,‘ 256D.35, subdivisions 14 and 19,‘ 256D.36, subdivision 1a,‘ 256D.3 7; 256D.425, 
subdivision 3; 256D.435, subdivisions 2, 7, 8, 9, and 10,- 256D.44, subdivision 7; 256E.06, 
subdivisions 12 and '13,‘ 256F.05, subdivisions 2a and 4a,- 256F.06, subdivision 3; 256F.09, 
subdivision 4; and 25611.03, subdivisions 2 and 5. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by
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ARTICLE 1 

APPROPRIATIONS 

Section 1. HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES APPROPRIATIONS. 
The sums shown in the columns marked “APPROPRIATIONS” are appro- 

priated from the general fund, or any other fund named, to the agencies and for 
the purposes specified in the following sections of this article, to be available for 
the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The figures “I996” and “1997” where 
used in this article, mean that the appropriation or appropriations listed under 
them are available for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1996, or June 30, 1997, 
respectively. Where a dollar amount appears in parentheses, it means a reduc- 
tion of an appropriation. 

SUMMARY BY FUND 
APPROPRIATIONS BIENNIAL 

1996 1997 TOTAL 
General $2,402,943,000 $2,598,629,000 $5,001,572,000 
Local Government 
Trust Fund 50,499,000 -0- 50,499,000 
State Government 
Special Revenue 24,853,000 24,830,000 49,683,000 
Metropolitan Landfill 
Contingency Action Fund 193,000 193,000 386,000 
Trunk Highway 1,513,000 1,513,000 3,026,000 
Special Revenue 8,000 8,000 16,000 
TOTAL 2,480,009,000 2,625,173,000 5,105,182,000 

' APPROPRIATIONS 
Available for the Year 

Ending June 30 
1996 1997 

Sec. 2. COMMISSIONER OF HUMAN SERVICES 
Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation 2,395,537,000 2,540,250,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 2,345,038,000 2,540,250,000 
Local Government 
Trust Fund 50,499,000 -0- 

Subd. 2. Finance and Management 
General 

20,126,000 21,396,000 

RECEIPTS FOR SYSTEMS PROJ- 
ECTS. Appropriations and federal 
receipts for information system projects
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for MAXIS, electronic benefit system, 
social services information system, child 
support enforcement, and Minnesota 
medicaid information system (MMIS II) 
must be deposited in the state system 
account authorized in Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section 256.014. Money appropri- 
ated for computer projects approved by 
the information policy office, funded by 
the legislature, and approved by the 
commissioner of finance may be trans- 
ferred from one project to another and 
from development to operations as the 
commissioner of human services con- 
siders necessary. Any unexpended bal- 
ance in the appropriation for these 
projects does not cancel but is available 
for ongoing development and opera- 
tions. 

COMMUNICATION COSTS. The 
commissioner shall continue to operate 
the department of human services com- 
munication systems account established 
in Laws 1993, First Special Session 
chapter 1, article 1, section 2, subdivi- 
sion 2, to manage shared communica- 
tion costs necessary for the operation of 
the programs the commissioner super- 
Vises. The commissioner may distribute 
the costs of operating and maintaining 
communication systems to participants 
in a manner that reflects actual system 
usage. Costs may include acquisition, 
licensing, insurance, maintenance, 
repair, staff time, and other direct costs 
as determined by the commissioner. 
The commissioner may accept on behalf 
of the state any gift, bequest, devise, or 
personal property of any kind or money 
tendered to the state for any lawful pur- 
pose pertaining to the communication 
activities of the department. Any money 
so received must be deposited in the 
department of human services commu- 
nication systems account. Money col- 
lected by the commissioner for the use 
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of communication systems must be 
deposited in the state communication 
systems account and is appropriated to 
the commissioner for purposes of this 
section. 

ISSUANCE OPERATIONS CENTER. 
Payments to the commissioner from 
other governmental units and private 
enterprises for (1) services performed by 
the issuance operations center or (2) 
reports generated by the payment and 
eligibility systems must be deposited in 
the state systems account authorized in 
Minnesota Statutes, section 256.014. 
These payments are appropriated to the 
commissioner for the operation of the 
issuance center or system, in accordance 
with Minnesota Statutes, section 
256.014. 

SOCIAL SERVICES INFORMATION 
PROJECT. If the commissioner pro- 
ceeds with the development and imple- 
mentation of the social services 
information system (SSIS), the commis- 
sioner shall report annually by February 
I on the status of the project to the 
chairs of the house health and human 
services committee and of the senate 
health care and family services commit- 
tees. This report must include an expla- 
nation of the linkages between the SSIS 
and the MAXIS and MMIS computer 
systems. The SSIS project must not 
result in an increase in the permanent 
staff of the department of human ser- 
vices. 

PRINTING COSTS. In order to reduce 
printing costs, the commissioner shall 
solicit bids for printing from inmate 
work programs operated by the depart- 
ment of corrections. 
Subd. 3. Life Skills Self-Sufliciency 

114,755,000 120,918,000 
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Summary by Fund 
General 64,256,000 120,918,000 
Local Government 
Trust 50,499,000 -0- 

The amounts that may be spent from 
this appropriation for each purpose are 
as follows: 

(a) Semi-Independent Living Services 
(SILS) Grants 

4,766,000 4,819,000 

(b) Chemical Dependency Consolidated 
Treatment 

41,230,000 5,080,000 

(c) Deaf and Hard of Hearing Services 
Grants 

501,000 501,000 

(cl) Community Social Services Grants 
51,476,000 52,902,000 

Summary by Fund 
General 977,000 52,902,000 
Local Government 
Trust 50,499,000 -0- 

CSSA APPROPRIATION. The 
increased appropriation available in fis- 
cal year 1996 and thereafter must be 
used to increase each county’s aid pro- 
portionately over the aid received in 
calendar year 1994. 

(e) Consumer Support 
125,000 1,832,000 

(0 Developmental Disabilities Family 
Support Grants 

1,599,000 1,074,000 

(g) Aging Ombudsman 
166,000 166,000 

(h) Aging Grants 
4,103,000 4,103,000 

(i) American Indian Chemical Depen- 
dency Grants and Chemical Depen- 
dency Special Grants 

2,265,000 2,265,000
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0) Chemical Dependency Consolidated 
Treatment - Nonentitled ’ 

2,100,000 2,100,000 

(k) Administration and Other Grants 
6,424,000 6,076,000 

CROSS-CULTURAL TRAINING. Of 
this appropriation, $50,000 each year is 
for cross-cultural training for deaf and 
hard of hearing children and their fami- 
lies and is available only upon the 
receipt of $25,000 each year in nonstate 
matching funds. 

INDIAN ELDERS. The Minnesota 
board on aging shall provide stafi‘ out of 
the available appropriation to support 
the Indian elders coordinator position. 

USE OF MENTAL HEALTH COL- 
LABORATIVE FUNDS. Once a chil- 
dren’s mental health collaborative has 
been formed, the commissioner may 
provide and a collaborative may receive 
funding for two years for planning and 
implementation purposes. This does not 
preclude existing collaboratives from 
getting additional start-up funds. 

CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY RATE 
FREEZE. Beginning January 1, 1996, 
rates for chemical dependency treat- 
ment services provided according to 
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 254B, shall 
be the same as those rates negotiated 
according to Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion 254B.O3, subdivision 1, paragraph 
(b), and effective January 1, 1995. Rates 
for vendors under Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 254B, who are enrolled after 
January 1, 1995, shall not be higher 
than the statewide average rate for ven- 
dors licensed at the same level of care. 
Counties and providers shall not negoti- 
ate an increase in rates between January 
1, 1995, and December 31, 1997. 

SILS TRANSFER. (a) For the purpose



Ch. 207, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 

of transferring certain persons from the 
semi-independent living services (SILS) 
program to the home and community- 
based waivered services program for 
persons with mental retardation or 
related conditions, the amount of funds 
transferred between the SILS account or 
the state community social services 
account and the state medical assistance 
account shall be based on each county’s 
participation in transferring persons to 
the waivered services program. No per- 
son for whom these funds are trans- 
ferred shall be required to obtain a new 
living arrangement, notwithstanding 
Minnesota Statutes, section 252.28, sub- 
division 3, paragraph (4), and Minne- 
sota Rules, parts 9525.1800, subpart 
25a, and 9525.1869, subpart 6. When 
supported living services are provided 
to persons for whom these funds are 
transferred, the commissioner may sub- 
stitute the licensing standards of Minne- 
sota Rules, parts 952S.O500 to 
9525.0660, for parts 9525.2000 to 
9525.2l40, if the services remain non- 
residential as defined in Minnesota Stat- 
utes, section 245A.02, subdivision 10. 
For the purposes of Minnesota Statutes, 
chapter 256G, when a service is pro- 
vided under these substituted licensing 
standards, the status of residence of the 
recipient of that service shall continue 
to be considered excluded time. 

(b) Contingent upon continuing federal 
approval of expanding eligibility for 
home and community-based services for 
persons with mental retardation or 
related conditions, the commissioner 
shall reduce the state SILS payments to 
each county by the total medical assis- 
tance expenditures for nonresidential 
services attributable to former SILS 
recipients transferred by the county to 
the home and community-based ser- 
vices program for persons with mental 
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retardation or related conditions. Of the 
reduced SILS payments determined 
above, the commissioner shall transfer 
to the state medical assistance account 
an amount equal to the nonfederal 
share of the nonresidential services 
under the home and community-based 
services for persons with mental retar- 
dation or related conditions. Of the 
remaining reduced SILS payments, 80 
percent shall be returned to the SILS 
grant program to provide additional 
SILS services and 20 percent shall be 
transferred to the general fund. 

NEW ICF/MR. For the fiscal year end- 
ing June 30, 1996, a newly constructed 
or newly established intermediate care 
facility for persons with mental retarda- 
tion that is developed and financed dur- 
ing that period shall not be subject to 
the equity requirements in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 256B.501, subdivision 
11, paragraph (d), or to Minnesota 
Rules, part 9553,0060, subpart 3, item 
F, provided that the provider’s interest 
rate does not exceed the interest rate 
available through state agency tax 
exempt financing. 

ICF/MR RECEIVERSHIP. For the fis- 
cal year ending June 30, 1996, if a facil- 
ity which is in receivership under 
Minnesota Statutes, section 245A.'l2 or 
245A.l3, is sold to an unrelated organi- 
zation: (a) the facility shall be consid- 
ered a newly established facility for rate 
_setting purposes, notwithstanding any 
provisions to the contrary in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 256B.501, subdivision 
11; and (b) the facility’s historical basis 
for the physical plant, land, and land 
improvements for each facility must not 
exceed the prior owner’s aggregate his- 
torical basis for these same assets for 
each facility. The allocation of the pur- 
chase price between land, land improve- 
ments, and physical plant shall be based 

Ch. 207, Art. 1



Ch. 207, Art. 1 

on the real estate appraisal using the 
depreciated replacement cost method. 

GRH T0 CSSA TRANSFER. For the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1995, the 
commissioner may transfer funds from 
the group residential housing (GRH) 
account to county community social 
services act (CSSA) grants to provide 
continuous funding for persons no long- 
er eligible for GRH payments for the 
following reasons: they reside in a set- 
ting with only a semi-independent living 
services license; or they reside in family 
foster care settings and have become 
ineligible for GRH difficulty of care 
payments due to receipt of mental retar- 
dation/related conditions waivered ser- 
vices. The amount to be transferred 
must not exceed the amount of GRH 
payments for actual residents in the 
affected GRH settings during the fiscal 
year 1995. The amount transferred is to 
be added to the affected county’s CSSA 
base. This paragraph is effective the day 
following final enactment. 

COUNTY MAINTENANCE—MEALS- 
AGING. The supplemental funding for 
nutrition programs serving counties 
where congregate and home-delivered 
meals were locally financed prior to par- 
ticipation in the nutrition program of 
the Older Americans Act shall be 
awarded at no less than the same levels 
as in fiscal year 1995. 

Subd. 4. Children’s Program 

The amounts that may be spent from 
this appropriation for each purpose are 
as follows: 

(a) Children’s Trust Fund Grants 
247,000 247,000 

(b) Families With Children Services 
Grants and Administration 

1,718,000 1,710,000 

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 
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(c) Family Service Collaborative Grants 
1,000,000 1,500,000 

(d) Family Preservation, Family Sup- 
port, and Child Protection Grants 

8,573,000 8,573,000 

(e) Subsidized Adoption Grants 
5,587,000 6,688,000 

(0 Other Families with Children Ser- 
vices Grants 

2,735,000 2,735,000 

FAMILY SERVICES COLLABORA- 
TIVE. Plans for the expenditure of 
funds for family services collaboratives 
must be approved by the children’s cab- 
inet according to criteria in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 121.8355. Money 
appropriated for these purposes may be 
expended in either year of the bien- 
nium. Money appropriated for family 
services collaboratives is also available 
for start-up funds under Minnesota 
Statutes, section 245.492, subdivision 
19, for children’s mental health collabo- 
ratives. 

HOME CHOICE PROGRAM. Of this 
appropriation, $75,000 each year must 
be used as a grant to the metropolitan 
council to support the housing and 
related counseling component of the 
home choice program. 
FOSTER CARE. Foster care, as defined 
in Minnesota Statutes, section 260.015, 
subdivision 7, is not a community 
social service as defined in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 256E.03, subdivision 2, 
paragraph (a). This paragraph is effec- 
tive the day following final enactment. 

NEW CHANCE. Of this appropriation, 
$100,000 each year is for a grant to the 
New Chance demonstration project that 
provides comprehensive services to 
young AFDC recipients who became 
pregnant as teenagers and dropped out
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of high school. The commissioner shall 
provide an annual report on the prog- 
ress of the demonstration project, 
including specific data on participant 
outcomes in comparison to a control 
group that received no services. The 
commissioner shall also include recom- 
mendations on whether strategies or 
methods that have proven successful in 
the demonstration project should be 
incorporated into the STRIDE employ- 
ment program for AFDC recipients.

~

~ 

HIPPY CARRY FORWARD. $50,000 
in unexpended money appropriated in 
fiscal year 1995 for the Home Instruc- 
tion Program for Preschool Youngsters 
(HIPPY) in Laws 1994, chapter 636, 
article 1, section 11, does not cancel but 
is available for the same purposes for 
fiscal year 1996.

~ 
COMMUNITY COLLABORATIVE 
MATCHING GRANT. Of the funds 
appropriated for family services collab- 
oratives, $75,000 in fiscal year 1996 
shall be used for the commissioner of 
human services to provide a matching 
grant for community collaborative proj- 
ects for children and youth developed 
by a regional organization established 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 
1l6N.O8, to receive rural development 
challenge grants. The regional organiza- 
tion must include a broad cross-section 
of public and private sector community 
representatives to develop programs, 
services or facilities to address specific 
community needs of children and 
youth. The regional organization must 
also provide a two-to-one match of non-' 
state dollars for this grant. 

INDIAN CHILD WELFARE 
GRANTS. $100,000 is appropriated 
from the general fund to the commis- 
sioner of human services for the pur- 
poses of providing compliance grants to 
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an Indian child welfare defense corpora- 
tion, pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, 
section 257.3571, subdivision 2a, to be 
available until June 30, 1997. 

Subd. 5. Economic Self-Sufliciency 
General 

317,950,000 321,696,000 

The amounts that may be spent from 
this appropriation for each purpose are 
as follows: 

(a) STRIDE Grants 
8,939,000 8,211,000 

(b) AFDC Grants 
143,568,000 146,772,000 

(c) General Assistance Grants 
45,707,000 45,009,000 

((1) Work Readiness Grants 
1 ,573,000 -0- 

(e) Minnesota Supplemental Aid 
22,493,000 25,757,000 

(0 Minnesota Family Investment Plan 
(MFIP) Grants 

21,307,000 15,150,000 

(g) Child-Care Fund Entitlement 
Grants 

17,208,000 19,780,000 

(h) Child Support Enforcement Grants 
9,785,000 9,785,000 

(i) Child Care Fund - Nonentitled 
15,526,000 19,751,000 

(j) Administration and Other Grants
' 

31,844,000 31,481,000 

FOOD STAMP EMPLOYMENT 
AND TRAINING. Federal food stamp 
employment and training funds are 
appropriated to the commissioner to 
reimburse counties for food stamp 
employment and training expenditures. 

STATE TAKEOVER ACCELERA- 
TION. Notwithstanding Minnesota



~
~ the funds appropriated for fiscal year 

1996 under Minnesota Statutes, section 
256.026, shall be used to reimburse the 
county share of project STRIDE case 
management and work readiness 
employment and training services for 
the first six months of calendar year 
1995.

~

~ 

CASH BENEFITS IN ADVANCE. The 
commissioner, with the advance 
approval of the commissioner of 
finance, is authorized to issue cash assis- 
tance benefits up to two days before the 
first day of each month, including two 
days before the start of each state fiscal 
year. Of the money appropriated for the 
aid to families with dependent children 
program for fiscal year 1996, 
$12,000,000 is available in fiscal year 
1995. If that amount is insuflicient for 
the costs incurred, an additional 
amount of the fiscal year 1996 appropri- 
ation as needed may be transferred with 
the advance approval of the commis- 
sioner of finance. This paragraph is 

effective the day following final enact- 
ment. 

MFIP TRANSFER. Unexpended 
money appropriated for the Minnesota 
family investment plan in fiscal year 
1996 does not cancel but is available for 
those purposes in fiscal year 1997. 

PATERNITY ESTABLISHMENT. 
Federal matching funds from the hospi- 
tal acknowledgment reimbursement 
program may be retained by the com- 
missioner to establish paternity in child 
support cases. These federal matching 
funds are appropriated to the commis- 
sioner and must be used for education 
and public information concerning 
paternity establishment and the preven- 
tion of nonmarital births. 

Ch. 207, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 
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CHILD SUPPORT INCENTIVES. The 
commissioner may transfer money 
appropriated for child support enforce- 
ment county performance incentives for 
fiscal years 1996 and 1997 between 
county performance incentive accounts. 
Unexpended money in fiscal year 1996 
does not cancel but is available for 
county performance incentives in fiscal 
year 1997. 

MINNESOTA PARENTS’ FAIR 
SHARE. Unexpended money appropri- 
ated for Minnesota parents’ fair share in 
fiscal year 1996 does not cancel but is 

available to the commissioner for this 
program in fiscal year 1997. 

GA/AFDC TO SSI CONVERSION. 
The commissioner may contract with a 
private entity to convert general assis- 

tance and AFDC recipients to the fed- 
eral Supplemental Security Income 
program. The contract shall pay only for 
cases successfully converted, at a rate to 
be negotiated by the commissioner. 

GA STANDARD. The commissioner 
shall set the monthly standard of assis- 
tance for general assistance units con- 
sisting of an adult recipient who is 

childless and unmarried or living apart 
from his or her parents or a legal guard- 
ian at $203. 

AFDC SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS. 
Of the appropriation for aid to families 
with dependent children, the commis- 
sioner shall provide supplementary 
grants not to exceed $200,000 a year for 
aid to families with dependent children. 
The commissioner shall include the fol- 
lowing costs in determining the amount 
of the supplementary grants: major 
home repairs, repair of major home 
appliances, utility recaps, supplemen- 
tary dietary needs not covered by medi- 
cal assistance, and replacements of



BIICCS. 

WORK READINESS ELIMINATION. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, 
section 256.025, $1,573,000 of the 
funds appropriated for fiscal year 1996 
under Minnesota Statutes, section 
256,026, must be used to reimburse the 
county share of work readiness grants 
for the first six months of calendar year 
1995. 

FEDERAL WELFARE REFORM. 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Min- 
nesota Statutes, section 256.011 or any 
other law to the contrary, the commis- 
sioner of human services may not 
implement changes in human services 
block grants and entitlement programs 
mandated by the 104th Congress, with- 
out authorization by the Minnesota 
Legislature. 

Subd. 6. Health Care General 
1,668,242,000 1,794,408,000~ 

The amounts that may be spent from 
this appropriation for each purpose are 
as follows: 

(a) Group Residential Housing Grants 
48,284,000 54,776,000 

(b) MA Long-Term Care Facilities 
540,531,000 556,857,000 

(c) MA Long-Term Care Waivers and 
Home Care 

202,821,000 217,781,000 

((1) MA Managed Care and Fee-for- 
Service 

581,671,000 659,554,000 

(e) General Assistance Medical Care 
224,007,000 230,400,000 

(f) Alternative Care 
37,251,000 41,053,000 

Ch. 207, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 
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(g) Medicaid Management Information 
System 

10,657,000 10,657,000 

(h) Administration and Other Grants 
23,020,000 23,330,000 

PREADMISSION SCREENING 
TRANSFER. Effective the day follow- 
ing final enactment, up to $40,000 of 
the appropriation for preadmission 
screening and alternative care for fiscal 
year 1995 may be transferred to the 
health care administration account to 
pay the state’s share of county claims 
for conducting nursing home assess- 
ments for persons with mental illness or 
mental retardation as required by Pub- 
lic Law Number 100-203. 

ICF/MR AND NURSING FACILITY 
INFLATION. The commissioner of 
human services shall grant inflation 
adjustments for nursing facilities with 
rate years beginning during the bien- 
nium according to Minnesota Statutes, 
section 256B.43l, and shall grant infla- 
tion adjustments for intermediate care 
facilities for persons with mental retar- 
dation or related conditions with rate 
years beginning during the biennium 
according to Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion 256B.50l. 

ICF/MR RATE EXEMPTIONS. For 
the rate year beginning October 1, 1995, 
the commissioner shall exempt ICF/MR 
facilities from reductions to the pay- 
ment rates under Minnesota Statutes, 
section 256B.50l, subdivision Sb, if the 
facility: (1) has had a settle-up payment 
rate established in the reporting year 
preceding the rate year for a one-time 
rate adjustment; (2) is a newly estab- 
lished facility; (3) is an A to B licensure 
conversion project under the reimburse- 
ment rule; (4) has a payment rate sub- 
ject to a community conversion project
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under Minnesota Statutes, section 
252.292; or (5) has a payment rate 
established under Minnesota Statutes, 
section 245A.l2 or 245A.l3. The com- 
missioner shall consider these excep- 
tions in the promulgation of permanent 
rules for payment rates to be effective 
on or after October 1, 1996. 

MINNESOTACARE PHARMACY. 
Notwithstanding the amendments in 
this act to Minnesota Statutes, section 
256B.0625, subdivision 13, the phar- 
macy dispensing fee in the Minnesota- 
Care program shall be $4.10. 

ALTERNATIVE CARE TRANSFER. 
Any money allocated to the alternative 
care program that is not spent for the 
purposes indicated does not cancel but 
shall be transferred to the medical assis- 
tance account. 

RATABLE REDUCTION. For services 
rendered on or after July 1, 1995, the 
commissioner shall ratably reduce gen- 
eral assistance medical care payments 
for all services except pharmacy services 
by 4.0 percent. 

INFLATIONARY FORECAST 
ERRORS. The commissioner shall 
adjust the medical assistance hospital 
cost index under Minnesota Statutes, 
section 256.969, subdivision 1, for 
admissions occurring on or after July 1, 

1995, to recover payments under both 
medical assistance and general assis- 
tance medical care made to hospitals in 
prior years in which projected inflation 
exceeded actual inflation. The adjust- 
ment shall be determined by the com- 
missioner and established at a level 
sufficient to recover the difference 
between projected inflation and actual 
inflation for rate years 1990 to 1992 by 
June 30, 1997.
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PREADMISSION SCREENING 
RATE. The preadmission screening 
payment to all counties shall continue 
at the payment amount in effect for fis- 
cal year 1995. 

PAS/AC APPROPRIATION. The com- 
missioner may expend the money 
appropriated for preadmission screen- 
ing and the alternative care program for 
these purposes in either year of the 
biennium. 

SAIL TRANSFER. Appropriations for 
administrative costs associated with the 
senior’s agenda for independent living 
(SAIL) program may be transferred to 
SAIL grants as the commissioner deter- 
mines necessary to facilitate the deliv- 
ery of the program. 

STUDY OF OUTPATIENT RATES. 
The commissioner shall conduct a 
review of payment rates and methodol- 
ogies for medical services that are pro- 
vided on an outpatient basis. The 
commissioner may convene a review 
panel that is comprised of agency staff 
and stafi‘ from hospitals and physician 
clinics to assist in the review. The com- 
missioner shall submit a report on the 
results of the review, along with any rec- 
ommendations for changes to the pay- 
ment system for outpatient services, to 
the governor and the legislature by Jan- 
uary 15, 1996. 

ADDITIONAL WAIVERED SER- 
VICES. (a) The commissioner shall seek 
the necessary amendments to home and 
community-based waiver programs to 
provide services to persons who, due to 
the inability to direct their own care, 
are no longer eligible for personal care 
assistant services but are eligible for the 
community alternatives for disabled 
individuals (CADI), community alterna- 
tive care (CAC), mental retardation or
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related conditions (MR/RC), traumatic 
brain injury (TBI), or elderly waivers. 
These recipients who transfer from per- 
sonal care services to home and com- 
munity-based waiver programs shall not 
be denied personal care services until 
waivered services are available. 

(b) Notwithstanding Minnesota Rules, 
parts 9525.1800 to 9525.l930 and Min- 
nesota Statutes, section 256B.092, sub- 
division 4, resources for home and 
community-based services for persons 
with mental retardation or related con- 
ditions, made available for the purpose 
of providing alternative services for per- 
sons affected by the PCA restructuring, 
shall be allocated based on criteria that 
considers the assessed needs and home 
care authorization levels of persons 
affected by the restructuring and pro- 
vides preference to these persons during 
the allocation process. 

CHILDREN INELIGIBLE FOR 
TEFRA. When a child is determined 
ineligible for TEFRA or a child or adult 
for PCA services, the commissioner 
shall provide the adult or the child’s 
parent or guardian with information on 
how to apply for alternative services 
from the county, the local mental health 
collaborative, the public health agency, 
the departments of health and human 
services, and the Minnesota comprehen- 
sive health association. 

ALLOCATION OF WAIVERED 
SLOTS. In allocating waiver slots to 
counties under Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tions 256B.092 and 256B.50l, the com- 
missioner shall ensure that at least as 
many individuals are served from 
county waiting lists as the net census 
reduction from regional treatment cen- 
ters. Any unexpended appropriations 
from the regional treatment center sup- 
plements for state enhanced waiver slots
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shall be transferred into the regional 
treatment center salary account. 

CONSUMER SATISFACTION SUR- 
VEY. Any federal matching money 
received through the medical assistance 
program for the consumer satisfaction 
survey is appropriated to the commis- 
sioner for this purpose. The commis- 
sioner may expend the federal money 
received for the consumer satisfaction 
survey in either year of the biennium. 

NURSING HOME GEOGRAPHIC 
GROUPS. The commissioner shall 
report to the chairs of the senate health 
care and family services finance divi- 
sion and the house health and human 
services finance division by January 15, 
1996, with recommendations for 
changes in the current geographic 
grouping of nursing homes. The recom- 
mendations shall take into account 
changes in the federal definition of stan- 
dard metropolitan statistical areas and 
inequities that result from the current 
groupings. 

LONG-TERM CARE OPTIONS 
PROJECT. Federal funds received by 
the commissioner of human services for 
the long-term care options project may 
be transferred among object of expendi- 
ture classifications as the commissioner 
determines necessary for the implemen- 
tation of the project. 

MORATORIUM EXCEPTIONS. Of 
this appropriation, $200,000 each year 
is for the medical assistance costs of 
moratorium exceptions approved by the 
commissioner of health under Minne- 
sota Statutes, section 144A.073. 

SURCHARGE COMPLIANCE. In the ‘ 

event that federal financial participation 
in the Minnesota medical assistance 
program is reduced as a result of a 

Ch. 207, Art. I



Ch. 207, Art. 1 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 

determination that Minnesota is out of 
compliance with Public Law Number 
102-234 or its implementing regulations 
or with any other federal law designed 
to restrict provider tax programs or 
intergovernmental transfers, the com- 
missioner shall appeal the determina- 
tion to the fullest extent permitted by 
law and may ratably reduce all medical 
assistance and general assistance medi- 
cal care payments to providers other 
than the state of Minnesota in order to 
eliminate any shortfall resulting from 
t_he reduced federal funding. Any 
amount later recovered through the 
appeals process shall be used to reim- 
burse providers for any ratable reduc- 
tions taken. 

MANAGED CARE. The nonfederal 
share of the Prepaid Medical Assistance 
Program funds, which have been appro- 
priated to fund county managed care 
advocacy and enrollment operating 
costs, shall be disbursed as grants using 
either a reimbursement or block grant 
mechanism. 

PMAP CARRYOVER. Unexpended 
money appropriated for fiscal year 1996 
for the nonfederal share of the prepaid 
medical assistance program to fund 
county managed care advocacy and 
enrollment operating costs does not can- 
cel' but is available in fiscal year 1997. 

PREPAID RATE DISCOUNTS. Not- 
withstanding section 12 of this article, 
rates for rate years through December 
31, 1998, for the prepaid medical assis- 
tance and prepaid general assistance 
medical care programs shall, in the 
aggregate for each program in expansion 
counties after July 1, 1995, include an 
effective ten percent discount for indi- 
viduals under- 65, and an effective five 
percent discount for persons age 65 and 
older, compared with expected fee-for- 
service costs for the same population.
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COMPULSIVE GAMBLING. (a) Of 
the 1995 appropriation for the compul- 
sive gambling program under Laws 
1994, chapter 633, article 8, section 8, 
subdivision 1, up to $175,000 does not 
cancel but shall remain available for the 
development and implementation of 
outcome evaluation, treatment effec- 
tiveness research in the biennium end- 
ing June 30, 1997. 

(b) Only contributions to the compul- 
sive gambling program may be carried 
forward between fiscal years or from 
biennium to biennium. 

(c) Paragraphs (a) and (b) are effective 
the day following final enactment. 

Subd. 7. Community Mental Health 
and State-Operated Services General 

254,604,000 260,379,000 

The amounts that may be spent from 
this appropriation for each purpose are 
as follows: 

(a) Mental Health Grants - Children 
7,097,000 12,536,000 

MENTAL HEALTH COLLABORA- 
TIVE. Mental health grants available 
for children formerly served under the 
TEFRA program shall be distributed 
and administered by a chi1dren’s mental 
health collaborative where a collabora- 
tive exists. 

(b) Mental Health Grants - Adults 
38,222,000 40,918,000 

(0) Residential Treatment Center Facil- 
ities 

194,921,000 192,265,000 

(d) Developmental Disability and Men- 
tally Ill (DD and MI) State-Operated 
Community Services (SOCS) 

13,001,000 13,297,000 

(e) Administration and Other Grants 
1,363,000 1,363,000



MENTAL HEALTH GRANTS. (a) 
Mental health grants appropriated for 
the biennium as part of the TEFRA and 
PCA restructuring proposal shall be dis- 
tributed to children’s mental health col- 
laboratives, or where there is no 
collaborative, to counties. Grants shall 
be prorated by county based on the esti- 
mated dollar value of services for chil- 
dren and adults with a mental health 
diagnosis that will be lost due to the 
changes in Minnesota Statutes, sections 
256B.O55, subdivision 12, and 
256B.0627. 

(b) The commissioner shall form a work 
group to recommend a process for 
awarding grants that will maximize ser- 
vices purchased and minimize adminis- 
trative overhead. The task force shall 
include representatives of the state advi- 
sory council on mental health and the 
children’s subcommittee, parents, con- 
sumers, advocacy groups, providers, 
and local social service and public 
health staff. The work group shall con- 
sider whether the process for awarding 
consumer support grants under Minne- 
sota Statutes, section 256.476, can be 
utilized for awarding these mental 
health grants. In addition, the work 
group shall recommend ways to mini- 
mize harm to children and families and 
to reduce barriers to accessing alterna- 
tive services. 

(c) For the first year of the biennium, 
funds must be distributed by January 1, 

1996, and for the second year, by July 
1, 1996. None of this appropriation 
shall be used for county administration, 
but must be used to fund direct services 
to persons found ineligible for TEFRA 
or PCA services. 
MENTAL HEALTH CASE MAN- 
AGEMENT. Notwithstanding section 
12 of this article, this paragraph does 
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not expire. The reimbursement rate for 
mental health case management services 
provided by counties under Minnesota 
Statutes, sections 245.4881 and 
256B.0625, for children with severe 
emotional disturbance is $45. 

CALCULATION OF FTE’s. When cal- 
culating regional treatment center full- 

time equivalent employees, the commis- 
sioner of finance shall make a separate 
calculation for physicians and their sala- 
ries. 

RELOCATIONS FROM FARIBAULT. 
Of this appropriation, $162,000 in fiscal 
year 1996 and $37,000 in fiscal year 
1997 are for grants to counties for dis- 
charge planning related to persons with 
mental retardation or related conditions 
being relocated from the Faribault 
regional center to community services. 

TRANSFERS TO MOOSE LAKE. 
Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, 
sections 253B.18, subdivisions 4 and 6, 
and 253B.l85, subdivision 2, with the 
establishment of the Minnesota sexual 
psychopathic personality treatment cen- 
ter, the commissioner is authorized to 
transfer any person committed as a psy- 
chopathic personality, sexual psycho- 
pathic personality, or sexually 
dangerous person, between the Minne- 
sota security hospital and the facility at 
Moose Lake. 

RTC CHEMICAL DEPENDENCY 
PROGRAMS. When the operations of 
the regional treatment center chemical 
dependency fund created in Minnesota 
Statutes, section 246.18, subdivision 2, 
are impeded by projected cash deficien- 
cies resulting from delays in the receipt 
of grants, dedicated income, or other 
similar receivables, and when the defi- 
ciencies would be corrected within the 
budget period involved, the commis- 
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sioner of finance may transfer general 
fund cash reserves into this account as 
necessary to meet cash demands. The 
cash flow transfers must be returned to 
the general fund in the fiscal year that 
the transfer was made. Any interest 
earned on general fund cash flow trans- 
fers accrues to the general fund and not 
the regional treatment center chemical 
dependency fund. 

RTC RESTRUCTURING. For purposes 
of restructuring the regional treatment 
centers and state nursing homes, any 
regional treatment center or state nurs- 
ing home employee whose position is to 
be eliminated shall be aiforded the 
options provided in applicable collec- 
tive bargaining agreements. All salary 
and mitigation allocations from fiscal 
year 1996 shall be carried forward into 
fiscal year 1997. Provided there is no 
conflict with any collective bargaining 
agreement, any regional treatment cen- 
ter or state nursing home position 
reduction must only be accomplished 
through mitigation, attrition, transfer, 
and other measures as provided in state 
or applicable collective bargaining 
agreements and in Minnesota Statutes, 
section 252.50, subdivision 11, and not 
through layoff. 

RTC POPULATION. If the resident 
population at the regional treatment 
centers is projected to be higher than 
the estimates upon which the medical 
assistance forecast and budget recom- 
mendations for the 1996-97 biennium 
were based, the amount of the medical 
assistance appropriation that is attribut- 
able to the cost of services that would 
have been provided as an alternative to 
regional treatment center services, 
including resources for community 
placements and waivered services for 
persons with mental retardation and 
related conditions, is transferred to the 
residential facilities appropriation. 
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INFRASTRUCTURE REINVEST- 
MENT. $750,000 is available from the 
public facilities authority under Minne- 
sota Statutes 446A.07l for grant funds 
to a local unit of government for the 
development of infrastructure and plan- 
ning for redevelopment in response to 
the memorandum of understanding for 
the regional treatment centers. Eligible 
costs include sewer, water, and ease- 
ments and engineering costs associated 
with the project proposal. 

CAMP. Of this appropriation, $30,000 
is from the mental health special proj- 
ects account for adults and children 
with mental illness from across the 
state, for a camping program which uti- 
lizes the Boundary Waters Canoe Area 
and is cooperatively sponsored by client 
advocacy, mental health treatment, and 
outdoor recreation agencies. 

IMD DOWNSIZING FLEXIBILITY. 
If a county presents a budget-neutral 
plan for a net reduction in the number 
of institution for mental disease (IMD) 
beds funded under group residential 
housing, the commissioner may transfer 
the net savings from group residential 
housing and general assistance medical 
care to medical assistance and mental 
health grants to provide appropriate ser- 
vices in non-IMD settings. 

REPAIRS AND BETTERMENTS. The 
commissioner may transfer unencum- 
bered appropriation balances between 
fiscal years for the state residential facil- 
ities repairs and betterments account 
and special equipment. 

PROJECT LABOR. Wages for project 
labor may be paid by the commissioner 
of human services out of repairs and 
betterments money if the individual is 

to be engaged in a construction project 
or a repair project of short term and 

Ch. 207, Art. 1
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nonrecurring nature. Compensation for 
project labor shall be based on the pre- 
vailing wage rates, as defined in Minne- 
sota Statutes, section 177.42, 
subdivision 6. Project laborers are 
excluded from the provisions of Minne- 
sota Statutes, sections 43A.22 to 
43A.30, and shall not be eligible for 
state-paid insurance and benefits. 

PLAN FOR ADOLESCENT TREAT- 
MENT EXPANSION. The commis- 
sioner shall report to the legislature by 
January 15, I996, with a cost-neutral 
plan to add up to 20 beds to each of the 
two, existing adolescent treatment facili- 
ties at the regional treatment centers in 
order to reduce or eliminate out-of-state 
placement of adolescents who have seri- 
ous emotional disturbance and exhibit 
violent behavior, if they cannot be 
treated in their own communities. Cost 
neutrality shall be determined by com- 
paring the costs of program expansion 
with the projected costs of out-of-state 
placements. 

Sec. 3. COMMISSIONER OF 
HEALTH 
Subdivision 1. Total Appropriation 

Summary by Fund 
General 37,978,000 
Metropolitan Landfill 
Contingency Action Fund 193,000 
State Government 
Special Revenue 15,947,000 
Trunk Highway 1,513,000 
Special Revenue 8,000 

LANDFILL CONTINGENCY. The 
appropriation from the metropolitan 
landfill contingency action fund is for 
monitoring well water supplies and con- 
ducting health assessments in the met- 
ropolitan area. 

TRUNK HIGHWAY FUND. The 
appropriation from the trunk highway 
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fund is for emergency medical services 
activities.

' 

Subd. 2. Health Systems Development 
Summary by Fund 

General 27,499,000 
State Government 
Special Revenue 429,000 

WIC TRANSFERS. General fund 
appropriations for the women, infants, 
and children food supplement program 
(WIC) are available for either year of 
the biennium. Transfers of appropria- 
tions between fiscal years must be for 
the purpose of maximizing federal 
funds or minimizing fluctuations in the 
number of participants. 

NURSING HOME RESIDENTS 
EDUCATION. Any elforts undertaken 
by the Minnesota departments of health 
or human services to conduct periodic 
education programs for nursing home 
residents shall build on and be coordi- 
nated with the resident and family advi- 
sory council education program 
established in Minnesota Statutes, sec- 
tion 144A.33. 

HOSPITAL CONVERSION. Of the 
appropriation from the general fund, 
the commissioner of health shall pro- 
vide $25,000 to a 28-bed hospital 
located in Chisago county, to enable 
that facility to plan for closure and con- 
version, in partnership with other enti- 
ties, in order to offer outpatient and 
emergency services at the site. 

CARRYOVER. General fund appropri- 
ations for treatment services in the ser- 
vices for children with special health 
care needs program are available for 
either year of the biennium. 

LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 

27,928,000 

27,354,000 

430,000 

Ch. 207, Art. 1 

27,784,000



Ch. 207, Art. 1~ 
Subd. 3. Health Quality Assurance 

Summary by Fund 
General 1,135,000 
Trunk Highway 1,431,000 
State Government 
Special Revenue 4,368,000~ 
NONCERTIFIED NURSING HOME. 
Of the appropriation from the state gov- 
ernment special revenue fund, up to 
$250,000 is available if the commis- 
sioner determines the need to place a 
noncertified nursing home into receiver- 
ship under Minnesota Statutes, section 
144A.14 or 144A.l5. Any money 
expended from this account for this 
purpose shall only be used to cover the 
necessary costs for the receivership and 
for the operation of the facility during 
the time period necessary to relocate 
residents from the facility. The commis- 
sioner shall suspend admissions to the 
nursing home effective as of the date of 
the commencement of the receivership. 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Min- 
nesota Statutes, section l44A.16, and 
Minnesota Rules, parts 4655.6810 to 
4655.6830, the commissioner shall relo- 
cate residents within 45 days from the 
commencement of the receivership if 
the receivership costs are covered by 
this section. Once relocation of the resi- 
dents is completed, the nursing home 
license shall expire. Notwithstanding 
the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, 
section l44A.071, subdivision 3, para- 
graph (c), the commissioner may issue a 
new license to operate the facility as a 
nursing home within 120 days from the 
commencement of the receivership pro- 
vided that the licensed and certified 
capacity does not exceed the capacity of 
the former facility and all money 
expended from the state government 
special revenue account is repaid to the 
commissioner prior to the issuance of 
the license. Any unrecovered costs to 
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the fund shall be included as costs to 
the activity under Minnesota Statutes, 
section 16A.1285. The commissioner 
shall report any use of this authority to 
the commissioner of finance and the 
chair of the senate health care and fam- 
ily services finance division and the 
chair of the house human services 
finance division. 

Subd. 4. Health Protection 
Summary by Fund 

6,899,000 General 
State Government 
Special Revenue 
Metropolitan Landfill 
Contingency Action 
Fund 
Special Revenue 

9,687,000 

171,000 
8,000 

LEAD ABATEMENT. $200,000 is 

appropriated from the general fund to 
the commissioner of health for the bien- 
nium ending June 30, 1997, for the pur- 
pose of administering lead abatement 
activities. Of this amount, $25,000 shall 
be used for the purposes of lead—safe 
housing, and $25,000 shall be used for 
the purposes of lead cleanup equipment. 

Subd. 5. Management and Support Ser- 
vices 

Summary by Fund 
General 2,445,000 
Metropolitan Landfill 
Contingency Action Fund 
Trunk Highway 
State Government 
Special Revenue 1,463,000 

Sec. 4. VETERANS NURSING 

22,000 
82,000 

6 HOMES BOARD 
SPECIAL REVENUE ACCOUNT. The 
general fund appropriations made to the 
veterans homes board shall be trans- 
ferred to a veterans homes special reve- 
nue account in the special revenue fund 
in the same manner as other receipts 
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6,895,000 

9,787,000 

171,000 
8,000 

4,012,000 

2,566,000 

22,000 
82,000 

1,506,000 

17,937,000 
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